

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,))
))
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>))
))
v.)	C.A. No. 1:20-cv 00119-BAH
))
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF))
AGRICULTURE, et al.,))
))
<i>Defendants.</i>))
<hr/>)
BREAD FOR THE CITY, et al.,))
))
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>))
))
v.)	C.A. No. 1:20-cv-00127-BAH
))
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF))
AGRICULTURE et al.,))
))
<i>Defendants.</i>))
<hr/>)

PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Chinh Q. Le (D.C. Bar #1007037)
Jennifer F. Mezey (D.C. Bar #462724)*
Nicole Dooley (D.C. Bar #1601371)*
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
1331 H Street, N.W., #350
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 661-5979
Fax: (202) 727-2132

Daniel G. Jarcho (D.C. Bar #391837)
Kelley C. Barnaby (D.C. Bar #998757)
Jean E. Richmann*
Hilla Shimshoni (D.C. Bar #1033015)*
Kaelyne Y. Wietelman*
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 239-3300
Fax: (202) 239-3333

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Bread for the City, Damon Smith, and Geneva Tann

*Practicing pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. 1996 Amendments to the SNAP Act 2

 B. USDA’s Administration of the Time-Limit Waiver Process From the Time
 of the 1996 Statutory Amendments Through 2019..... 3

 C. The Final Rule Challenged in This Case 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. The Private Plaintiffs. 6

 B. Procedural History of This Case..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. USDA EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY PROMULGATING
 A PROSPECTIVE CATEGORICAL RULE THAT SUBSTANTIALLY
 DISPLACES THE WAIVER ADJUDICATION PROCESS MANDATED BY
 STATUTE..... 9

 A. The Statute’s Waiver Provision Requires USDA to Render Decisions on
 Waiver Applications Through Case-Specific Adjudications..... 10

 B. USDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority by Substantially Displacing the
 Adjudication Process with a Prospective Categorical Rule..... 11

 1. The Statute’s Waiver Provision Did Not Authorize USDA to
 Displace the Adjudication Process With a Prospective Categorical
 Rule. 13

 2. USDA’s General Rulemaking Authority Did Not Empower the
 Agency to Displace the Adjudication Process with a Prospective
 Categorical Rule..... 16

 C. The Final Rule is Starkly Different Than Permissible Rules That Merely
 Supplement, Rather Than Displace, an Adjudicatory Process Required by
 Statute. 18

- 1. The Final Rule is Distinguishable from Supplemental Rules That Uniformly Dispose of Repetitive Issues For Which the Outcome Should Not Vary From Case to Case. 18
- 2. The Final Rule is Distinguishable from Supplemental Rules That Limit Adjudication to Matters Contested by the Parties. 19
- D. USDA Cannot Save the Rule by Asserting That the Court Should Defer to an Agency “Statutory Interpretation.” 21
 - 1. There Is No Basis for the Court to Reach the Question of *Chevron* Deference Because Any Statutory Interpretation Occurred in the Wrong Procedural Context. 21
 - 2. There Is No Basis for the Court to Reach the Question of *Chevron* Deference Because the Rule Derives From a Policy Decision, Not a Statutory Interpretation. 22
- II. THE USDA RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. 24
 - A. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Relies Solely Upon Unemployment Rates to Establish Whether ABAWDs Have Sufficient Job Opportunities in the Areas Where They Reside. 24
 - 1. The Final Rule Irrationally Prohibits Consideration of All Factors Relevant to Job Sufficiency. 25
 - 2. USDA Did Not Adequately Address Evidence That Unemployment Rates Are a Deeply Flawed Measure of ABAWD Job Opportunities. 26
 - 3. USDA Failed to Assess Deficiencies in the Specific Unemployment Rate Used in the Final Rule 31
 - B. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Limits the Geographic Scope of Waivers to Labor Management Areas Established by the Labor Department..... 32
 - 1. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because USDA Did Not Adequately Explain Its Rationale for Choosing One Department of Labor “Area” Designation (LMA) Over Another (LSA). 32
 - a. USDA Does Not Adequately Explain Its Decision to Base Waiver Areas on Older Data (Used for LMAs) Instead of Newer Data (Used for LSAs)..... 34
 - b. USDA’s Analysis Is Internally Inconsistent, Changing Position When Necessary to Reduce the Number of Beneficiaries. 35

2.	The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Bases Waivers for the District of Columbia Upon Job Opportunities That Are Primarily Outside the District of Columbia.....	37
C.	The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because USDA Did Not Adequately Explain Its Justification for Refusing to Include Extended Unemployment Benefits as a Factor for Evaluating ABAWD Job Opportunities.....	43
III.	THE USDA RULE VIOLATES NOTICE AND COMMENT REQUIREMENTS.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	39
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Purdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26, 33
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14, 16
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987).....	20
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS</i> , 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Cont’l Air Lines v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 No. 18-587, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3254 (U.S. June 18, 2020).....33

DL v. District of Columbia, 924 F.3d 585, 592 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....42

Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar,
 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....22

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....37

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA,
 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....45

Gresham v. Azar,
 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....26, 28, 29, 30

Gulf Power Co. v. FERC,
 983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....37

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....11

Haselwander v. McHugh,
 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....42

Heckler v. Campbell,
 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....18, 19

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 403 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....44, 45

Kaufman v. Nielsen,
 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....21

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....11

Levine v. Apker,
 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

Lyng v. Payne,
 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....16

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....15

**Michigan v. EPA*,
 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25, 30, 32, 33

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Reilly,
976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....16

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....23, 24

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....35

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....44

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....15

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
551 U.S. 224 (2007).....11

Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack,
930 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....26, 33

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....15

Sierra Club v. EPA,
884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....36

**Sullivan v. Zebley*,
493 U.S.D. 521 (1990).....17, 20

SW Gen. Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....15

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....22

Yousuf v. Samantar,
451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551.....13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 553.....44

5 U.S.C. § 554.....13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....10

7 U.S.C. § 2011.....1

7 U.S.C. § 2012(r).....10

7 U.S.C. § 2013(a)2

7 U.S.C. § 2013(c)16, 20

7 U.S.C. § 2015(b)11

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(2)2

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(4)3, 9, 10, 14, 15, 23

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(4)(A)(ii)..... passim

7 U.S.C. § 2019.....2

7 U.S.C. § 2025(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)29

42 U.S.C. § 1382c.....29

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, 122 Stat.
1853 (2008).....2

RULES

7 C.F.R. § 271.1(a).....1

7 C.F.R. § 273.24(b) (2019).....2

7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(2019) passim

7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)..... passim

7 C.F.R. § 277.1(b)2

7 C.F.R. § 277.4.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 Fed. Reg. 4438 (Jan. 17, 2001)4

84 Fed. Reg. 980 (Feb. 1, 2019) passim

84 Fed. Reg. 66,782 (Dec. 5, 2019)..... passim

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....14

BLS Data Viewer, DEP’T OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS.....39, 40

Chart Book: SNAP Helps Struggling Families Put Food on the Table, CTR. ON BUDGET & POLICY PRIORITIES7

Current Population Survey, DEP’T OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS40

Elizabeth Kneebone et al., *The Growing Distance Between People and Jobs in Metropolitan America*, METRO. POLICY PROGRAM AT BROOKINGS (March 2015)42

Employment Situation Summary, DEPT. OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS13

Job Seekers, D.C. POLICY CTR. (May 23, 2018).....42

Labor Statistics, *Table 1: Civilian labor force and unemployment by state and metropolitan area, seasonally unadjusted*39, 40

Labor Statistics, *Table 2: Civilian labor force and unemployment by selected metropolitan area and metropolitan area, seasonally unadjusted*39

Local Area Unemployment Statistics Frequently Asked Questions, DEP’T OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS38

Metropolitan Statistical Area. *Employment Status for the Civilian Population District of Columbia, Washington Metropolitan Division and Statistical Area April 2020*38

Official USDA Food Plans: Cost of Food at Home at Four Levels, U.S. Average, October 2019, USDA.....7

Rucker Johnson, *Landing a job in urban space: the extent and effects of spatial mismatch*, Reg’l Sci. & Urban Econ. 331 (Feb. 2006)42
